BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

R-19-219

RESOLUTION AWARDING A FAIR AND OPEN CONTRACT FOR THE
IMPROVEMENTS TO CORNWELL STREET AND JOHN STREET
PROJECT

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution 19-203, duly adopted July 17, 2019, the Borough
authorized the Project Engineer, CME Associates, to solicit bids for the improvements to Cornwell
Street and John Street project; and

WHEREAS, two (2) proposals were received for the aforesaid improvements to Cornwell
Street and John Street and reviewed by the Project Engineer; and

WHEREAS, the following bids were received:

Contractor Bid Price
James R. Ientile, Inc. $697,671.00
Underground Utilities $839,063.50

WHEREAS, James R. Ientile, Inc. appears to be the lowest responsible bidder for the
aforesaid Proposal; and

WHEREAS, the Project Engineer, CME Associates, has made the recommendation that
James R. Ientile, Inc. be awarded the project, subject to the availability of funds by the Chief
Financial Officer of the Borough of Highlands as well as submission of the required bonds and
insurance certificates for the project; and

WHEREAS, a certification of funds is hereby provided by the Chief Financial Officer of
the Borough of Highlands.

I hereby certify funds are available as follows:

Patrick DeBlasio, Chief Financial Officer

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough of Highlands governing
body that the Contract for the improvements to Cornwell Street and John Street is hereby awarded
to James R. Ientile, Inc. in the amount of $697,671.00, subject to the submission of the required
bonds and insurance certificates for the project.





